






































Work Health and Safety Act 2011 

Part 11 Enforceable Undertakings 

REASONS FOR DECISION 

Event Number  257787 
Entity BE Steel Fixing Pty Ltd (BE Steel) 
ACN 612 614 230 
Entity Address 1100 New Cleveland Road, Gumdale QLD 4154 
Location of Incident Second Toowoomba Range Crossing 
Date of Incident 27 April 2018 

1 History of the application 

1.1 The undertaking given by BE Steel relates to an alleged contravention (incident) that 
occurred during the Second Toowoomba Range Crossing Project (project). 

1.2 Part of the project included constructing an 800m long viaduct running east from the 
New England Highway. The viaduct consisted of a number of piers joined by the 
roadway structure. 

1.3 On 18 December 2017, BE Steel entered into a supply agreement with the principal 
contractor and a third-party company to provide steel fixing services and the 
manufacture of reinforcing steel mats for the project.  

1.4 Prior to 26 April 2018, two reinforcing steel mesh mats were fabricated at a holding 
yard near the project.  

1.5 On or about 26 April 2018, the mats were transported from their location of 
manufacture to adjacent to Pier 2. 

1.6 On 27 April 2018, the two mats were moved by crane, in a horizontal orientation to 
the base of Pier 3 and between Pier 3 and Pier 4. 

1.7 Following a visual check by the dogman, one of the steel mesh mats was connected 
to designated lifting points and lifted by crane in a vertical orientation to place on the 
top of Pier 3. 

1.8 As the mat was being lifted, two steel reinforcing bars (approx. 35kgs each and 6.8 
metres long) fell from the mesh mat. 

1.9 Both bars struck a work vehicle adjacent to the lift area and one of the bars brushed 
the dogman’s arm. 

1.10 No injury or illness was sustained as a result of the incident.    
1.11 Following investigations by Workplace Health and Safety Queensland (WHSQ) 

inspectors, prosecution action was commenced by the Work Health and Safety 
Prosecutor (by complaint and summons) against BE Steel, who had a health and 
safety duty pursuant to section 23(2) of the Work Health and Safety Act 2011 (WHS 
Act), for failing to comply, so far as reasonably practicable, with the duty contrary to 
section 32 of the WHS Act.  

1.12 On 8 April 2021, BE Steel notified the Office of Industrial Relations (OIR) 
Enforceable Undertakings (EU) Unit of their intention to give a WHS undertaking 
(undertaking) for this matter. 

1.13 On 10 June 2021, following submissions of the first draft of the undertaking and 
subsequent feedback provided by the EU Unit, BE Steel withdrew from the EU 
process.  



 

1.14 On 24 June 2021, BE Steel notified their intention to recommence with the giving of 
an WHS undertaking for this matter.  

1.15 On 13 June 2022, an Evaluation Panel (panel) consisting of a senior public servant 
and two external, independent persons evaluated BE Steel’s undertaking.   

1.16 The panel were not willing to recommend acceptance of the initial undertaking and 
provided feedback on 22 June 2022 to BE Steel, with the opportunity to resubmit a 
revised undertaking for further evaluation. 

1.17 On 20 July 2022, BE Steel submitted a revised and updated undertaking and 
supporting documentation that addressed and implemented the panel’s feedback. 

1.18 On 16 August 2022 the panel completed an evaluation of the revised undertaking 
and based on the amendments made to the undertaking and supporting 
documentation received, panel members unanimously recommended the revised 
undertaking be considered for acceptance as an EU.     

2 Legislation and Policy 

2.1. It is alleged that BE Steel, who had a health and safety duty pursuant to section 
23(2) of the WHS Act failed to comply, so far as reasonably practicable, with the 
duty contrary to section 32 of the WHS Act.  

2.2. Pursuant to section 216 (1) of the WHS Act the WHS regulator may accept a written 
undertaking given by a person in connection with a matter relating to a contravention 
or alleged contravention by the person of the WHS Act. 

2.3. The Deputy Director-General (DDG), OIR has been appointed as the WHS regulator 
by the Governor in Council under Schedule 2, Part 1 of the WHS Act.  

2.4. Pursuant to section 216(4) of the WHS Act, the WHS regulator must issue, and 
publish on the WHS regulator’s website, general guidelines in relation to the 
acceptance of WHS undertakings under the WHS Act. 

2.5. Section 217(1) of the WHS Act provides that the WHS regulator must give the 
person seeking to give an undertaking written notice of the decision to accept or 
reject the undertaking and the reasons for the decision. 

3 Material and evidence considered by the WHS regulator 

3.1. In making a decision regarding this matter, the WHS regulator has considered the 
following documents: 

3.1.1. Work Health and Safety Act 2011, [Part 11; section 3]. 
3.1.2. Guidelines for the acceptance of an enforceable undertaking - dated 

November 2017. 
3.1.3. WHS undertaking dated 18 July 2022.   
3.1.4. Complaint and Summons dated 20 January 2020. 
3.1.5. Improvement Notice - 1028427 dated 22 April 2018. 
3.1.6. Prohibition Notice -1018587 dated 24 April 2018.   
3.1.7. Statements of Facts  
3.1.8. OIR’s Statement of compliance history dated 26 April 2022. 
3.1.9. ASIC Report dated 16 February 2022. 
3.1.10. Financial capacity letter dated 23 February 2022  
3.1.11. Third party supporting letter (Terms 3.2.1 and 3.2.4) dated 1 July 22. 
3.1.12. Third party conflict of interest declaration dated 11 March 2022    
3.1.13. Third party supporting letter (Terms 3.2.2) dated 19 July 22. 
3.1.14. Third party supporting letter (Term 3.3.1) dated 14 February 22. 



 

3.1.15. Third party supporting letter (Term 3.3.2) dated 18 February 2022. 
3.1.16. Third party supporting letter dated (Term 3.4.1) 15 February 2022.  
3.1.17. EU Unit Chronology Statement dated 19 August 2022. 
3.1.18. Initial Evaluation Panel feedback dated 22 June 2022. 
3.1.19. Return Evaluation Panel Assessment dated 8 August 2022.    

4 Findings on material questions of fact 

4.1. I regard the Guidelines for the acceptance of an enforceable undertaking dated 
November 2017, contains considerations which are relevant and appropriate to my 
decision. 

4.2. I find the undertaking given by BE Steel satisfies the formal requirements of the WHS 
Act and the policy requirements discussed above with respect to the operation of Part 
11 of the WHS Act as they have been published. 

4.3. I find the factual background to the alleged contravention is set out in section 1 of the 
BE Steel undertaking. 

4.4. I find that the procedural history relating to the undertaking is set out in paragraph 1 
above.  

4.5. I find the objective gravity of the matter is ‘Medium’. 
4.6. I find the quantum of the undertaking and the respective financial commitments of BE 

Steel are proportionate to the objective gravity of the alleged contraventions by BE 
Steel and account for the benefits that would accrue to them through avoiding 
prosecution. 

4.7. I find that BE Steel have acknowledged the alleged contraventions and shown regret 
regarding the occurrence and the consequences of the alleged contravention. 

4.8. I find that BE Steel, who had a health and safety duty under the WHS Act, has failed 
to comply, so far as reasonably practicable, with that duty contrary to section 32 of 
the WHS Act. 

4.9. I acknowledge the assurance given by BE Steel that the behaviour that led to the 
alleged contravention has ceased and the commitment to ensuring the ongoing 
effective management of risks to health and safety in the future. 

4.10. I find the undertaking commits BE Steel to a standard that is higher than the 
recognised compliance for the activity and/or to activities over and beyond recognised 
compliance levels. 

4.11. I find the undertaking would constitute tangible benefits for workers, industry and the 
community, as BE Steel are committing to: 
4.11.1. Disseminating information about this undertaking to employees by email, on 

noticeboards and via a WHS meeting that will be delivered by BE Steel 
senior executives. The undertaking will also be available to view on the 
company website for all employees and relevant parties.   

4.11.2. Engaging an external WHS consultant to develop and implement an online 
Occupational Health and Safety Management System (OHSMS) consistent 
with ISO 45001:2018 OHS Management Systems.  

4.11.3. Engaging a certified third-party auditor to conduct three audits of the OHSMS 
over the life of the undertaking. All audit reports, intended actions and actions 
implemented as a result of the three audits, will be provided to OIR.. 

4.11.4. Employing a suitably qualified WHS Officer (WHSO) in a part time position 
for a minimum of two years (minimum cost will cover up to 50 per cent of 
wages) to assist in building capabilities within the business and implementing 
the EU deliverables.  



 

4.11.5. Engaging an external WHS consultant to develop, implement and deliver a 
health and safety, environmental and quality (HSEQ) internal training course 
for all company Directors, Managers and Supervisors to improve health and 
safety on the work site and to assist in maintaining and improving the 
OHSMS. 

4.11.6. Participating in and providing funding to the University of Queensland (UQ) 
for students to complete an Industry Occupational Hygiene Research Project 
as part of the Master of Occupational Hygiene and the Dual Master of 
Occupational Hygiene and Master of OHS Science Programs at UQ. 
Following completion of the research and design of the control strategy, BE 
Steel have committed additional funds to implement controls or priority 
actions recommended from the study within the workplace. 

4.11.7. Engaging the Queensland Branch of the Australian Institute of Health and 
Safety (AIHS) to conduct a Small/Medium-Sized Construction Business OHS 
Forum in Brisbane that will focus on key topics including presentations on 
Safe Work Method Statements (SWMS), shared duties and obligations, 
implementing the online OHSMS, lessons learnt from the hygiene research 
project and mental health within construction. 

4.11.8. Donating $5,000 to the non-profit company, This Is A Conversation Starter 
Foundation Ltd (TIACS) to assist in improving the quality of workers mental 
health in the industry and the community  

4.11.9. Agreeing to pay OIR’s recoverable costs. 
 4.12  I acknowledge that all panel members have recommended acceptance of the 

undertaking as an appropriate enforcement outcome in the circumstances of this 
case.  

5 Decision 

5.1 In making my decision, I have considered and had regard to the evidence and other 
material referred to in paragraph 3 above, and to the facts I have found referred to in 
paragraph 4 above. 

5.1 Because the proposed undertaking given by BE Steel meets the formal requirements 
of the WHS Act and policy requirements, my discretion whether to accept the 
undertaking under section 216(1) of the WHS Act is enlivened.   

5.2 Based on the evidence, findings and having regard to the objects of the WHS Act, I 
have carefully considered this matter and am of the opinion that the undertaking given 
by BE Steel is an appropriate enforcement option in regard to this case. 

5.3 I have concluded that an EU is the preferred enforcement option, rather than 
continuing with the prosecutions, due to the opportunity to provide lasting 
organisational change within BE Steel, and the implementation of monitored and 
targeted health and safety improvements that will deliver benefits to workers, industry 
and the community, which may not be achieved by prosecution. 

  5.4 Under section 216(1) of the WHS Act, it is my decision to accept this undertaking as 
an EU.  

Kym Bancroft  
Deputy Director-General 
Office of Industrial Relations 
23/09/2022 
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